

No. 21-194

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.; RAVINDER  
SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROBERT R. ROGINSON  
ALEXANDER M. CHEMERS  
*Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,  
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.*  
*400 South Hope St.  
Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 239-9800*

CHARLES ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVAN M. TAGER  
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
A. The circuits and state courts of last resort are in conflict on application of the FAAAA. ....	1
B. The issue in this case has enormous practical importance. ....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	3
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 9
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9
<i>Parada v. East Coast Transp., Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 5th 692 (2021) .....	3
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 57 Cal. App. 5th 619 (2020) .....	6, 11
<i>Reynolds v. City Express, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 679437 (Mass. Super. Jan. 25, 2018) .....	3
<i>S.G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

*Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package  
Sys., Inc.*, 813 F.3d 429  
(1st Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)..... 5
